

## The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

 RNI No. 27009/1973
 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

 VOL - XLIV
 Aizawl,
 Friday 5.6.2015
 Jyaistha 15,
 S.E. 1937,
 Issue No. 240

## **NOTIFICATION**

**No. M. 32090/1/2015-AMC (MPI-BR), the 28<sup>th</sup> May, 2015.** In exercise of the powers conferred by sub section (1) of Section 341 of the Mizoram Municipalities (Second Amendment) Act, 2015 (Act No. 5 of 2015 and in pursuance of the resolution of the Board of Councillors, Aizawl Municipal Council hereby adopted the Master Plan for Aizawl Vision - 2030 with immediate effect and until further orders.

Therefore, from now on, all development works and regulation and control matters within the jurisdiction of the Aizawl Municipal Council shall be regulated and controlled in accordance with the provisions of the Master Plan/Zonal or Ward Plan for Aizawl Vision - 2030.

This supersedes the Aizawl Municipal Council's Notification No. D. 32087/1/2011-AMC (BR) dt. 12.8.2013.

**M. Zohmingthangi,** Chief Executive Officer, Aizawl Municipal Council.